CHILD
NXIETY

| ._D ORDERS
A Guide to

Research and

Treatment

2nd Edition



CHILD
ANXIETY
DISORDERS

A Guide to Research

and ﬁeatment -
T

)\J SRk

Secon( G 1CIOR o

DEBORAH C. BEIDEL & CANDICE A. ALFANO

Routledge
Taylor & Francis Group
New York London



Routledge Routledge

Taylor & Francis Group Taylor & Francis Group
270 Madison Avenue 27 Church Road
New York, NY 10016 Hove, East Sussex BN3 2FA

© 2011 by Taylor and Francis Group, LLC
Routledge is an imprint of Taylor & Francis Group, an Informa business

Printed in the United States of America on acid-free paper
10987654321

International Standard Book Number: 978-0-415-87373-4 (Hardback)

For permission to photocopy or use material electronically from this work, please access www.
copyright.com (http://www.copyright.com/) or contact the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.
(CCC), 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400. CCC is a not-for-profit organiza-
tion that provides licenses and registration for a variety of users. For organizations that have been
granted a photocopy license by the CCC, a separate system of payment has been arranged.

Trademark Notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and
are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Beidel, Deborah C.

Child anxiety disorders : a guide to research and treatment / by Deborah C.
Beidel, Candice A. Alfano. -- 2nd ed.

p.;cm.

Rev. ed. of: Childhood anxiety disorders / Deborah C. Beidel & Samuel M.
Turner, c2005,

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-0-415-87373-4 (hardback : alk. paper)

1. Anxiety in children. I. Alfano, Candice A. II. Beidel, Deborah C. Childhood
anxiety disorders. III. Title.

[DNLM: 1. Anxiety Disorders. 2. Adolescent. 3. Child. WM 172]

RJ506.A58B45 2011
618.92'8522--dc22 2010026869

Visit the Taylor & Francis Web site at
http://www.taylorandfrancis.com

and the Routledge Web site at
http://www.routledgementalhealth.com



This book is dedicated to our mentor and eternal friend Samuel
M. Turner. Among the many gifts he shared with bis patients,
colleagues, students, and friends, perbaps no other has been as
influential as his dedication to knowledge and truth. His legacy

lives on not only in the hundreds of papers, chapters, and books he
contributed to the science of clinical psychology but also in those
of us fortunate enough to miss his brilliance, wit, and laughter.

Candice A. Alfano
Deborah C. Beidel



About the Authors

Deborah C. Beidel received her PhD in 1986 from the University of
Pittsburgh. After serving on the faculty at the University of Pittsburgh,
the Medical University of South Carolina, the University of Maryland—
College Park, and The Pennsylvania State University College of Medicine,
she joined the doctoral program in clinical psychology at the University
of Central Florida (UCF) in 2007. In addition to her appointment as pro-
fessor of psychology, she is director of the doctoral program in clinical
psychology and director of the UCF Anxiety Disorders Clinic. She was
the 1990 recipient of the New Researcher Award from the Association
for Advancement of Behavior Therapy, the 1995 Distinguished Educator
Award from the Association of Medical School Psychologists, and
the 2005 Samuel M. Turner Clinical Research Award from the Society
of Clinical Psychology of the American Psychological Association.
Dr. Beidel holds the American Board of Professional Psychology (ABPP)
Diplomate in Clinical Psychology and Behavioral Psychology and is a
Fellow of the American Psychological Association and the Association
for Psychological Science. Her academic, research, and clinical interests
focus on child and adult anxiety disorders, including their etiology, psy-
chopathology, and behavioral treatment. She is the associate editor of
Journal of Anxiety Disorders. In addition to several professional books,
Dr. Beidel is the author (along with Cynthia Bulik and Melinda Stanley)
of the undergraduate textbook, Abnormal Psychology: A Scientist-
Practitioner Approach. She has been the recipient of numerous grants
from the National Institute of Mental Health (NIMH) addressing the
development and efficacy of behavioral interventions for adults and chil-
dren with anxiety disorders.

Candice A. Alfano received her PhD in clinical psychology in 2005 from
the University of Maryland at College Park. After completing a post-
doctoral research fellowship at the Johns Hopkins University School
of Medicine, she joined the faculty at the Children’s National Medical
Center (CNMC) in Washington, D.C. Dr. Alfano is assistant professor

XV



XVi About the Authors

of psychiatry and pediatrics at the George Washington University School
of Medicine. She founded and directs the Child and Adolescent Anxiety
Program (CAAP) at CNMC, which provides comprehensive clinical ser-
vices for anxious youth and training for psychology interns and child psy-
chiatry fellows. Dr. Alfano has received several awards for her research,
including awards from the Anxiety Disorders Association of America
(ADAA), Division 53 of the American Psychological Association,
and a 2008 New Investigator Award cosponsored by the NIMH. She
received awards in 2009 and 2010 for Outstanding Teaching at CNMC.
Dr. Alfano serves on the editorial board of several scientific journals,
including the Journal of Anxiety Disorders, and has authored numerous
peer-reviewed papers and chapters. She is coeditor (with Dr. Beidel) of
the book Social Anxiety Disorder in Adolescents and Young Adults:
Translating Developmental Science Into Practice. Her primary aca-
demic, research, and clinical interests focus on the early etiology, patho-
genesis, and treatment of childhood anxiety, including the role of early
sleep abnormalities. Dr. Alfano is the recipient of a 5-year Mentored
Career Development Award from the NIMH to study sleep disturbances
in children with anxiety disorders, including potential targets for psy-
chosocial intervention.



Preface

It is now recognized that childhood anxiety disorders are among the most
common psychological disorders in the United States. These debilitating
disorders continue to have an impact on the lives of many children and
result in both short- and long-term impairments. Research aimed at under-
standing their manifestations continues to emerge, and since the publica-
tion of the first edition of this book, many efficacious treatment programs
have been developed. However, this literature often does not make its way
into the hands of the health and mental health professionals, who every
day attempt to manage and treat children with these conditions.

Over the years, we have provided many workshops on treating child-
hood anxiety disorders, and we often are asked for clinical materials
(e.g., treatment plans, treatment manuals, sample fear hierarchies, self-
monitoring forms) that we use in our clinical practice and in our ongoing
treatment protocols. Thus, in this book, we discuss the research results
of many investigators and describe our clinical experience in treating
children with anxiety disorders. We hope that by including these clini-
cal materials we can make more vivid the scientific descriptions and
illustrate the range, severity, and functional impairment that childhood
anxiety disorders can impart. In addition, we hope that these clinical
materials illustrate the creative process of fitting appropriate treatments
to individual cases, the necessity for understanding the nature of these
conditions and how they affect youth who are afflicted, and the need for
an understanding of the scientific literature. Indeed, it is unlikely, in our
view, that childhood anxiety disorders can be effectively and appropri-
ately treated if any of these components are missing. Hence, one objec-
tive was to discuss the material presented in such a manner that this
would be unabashedly clear. We trust we were successful in this regard.

Because fears are so common in children, we felt that it was impor-
tant that this book include not only anxiety disorders but also the devel-
opmental background necessary to place childhood anxiety disorders
in their proper context. Therefore, we have divided this book into two
parts. Part I, consisting of the first five chapters, provides an overview

XVii



XViii Preface

of children’s fears, children’s anxiety disorders, developmental consid-
erations, the role of sleep in the development and maintenance of anxi-
ety, and etiological factors that cut across specific disorders. Many of
the interventions used to treat anxiety disorders in children emerged
from the literature on adult disorders, and as such, sometimes are nei-
ther developmentally sensitive nor appropriate for children or adoles-
cents. For graduate students and clinicians who are just beginning to
do research or clinical interventions in this area, it is important to have
a clear understanding of how these developmental factors affect both
clinical presentation and the construction and implementation of effica-
cious treatment plans. Part II includes chapters on all of the identified
childhood anxiety disorders.

New to this edition is a chapter on sleep and anxiety disorders. We
included this chapter for several reasons. First, while there is considerable
evidence that sleep problems are common across different forms of child
psychopathology, and a majority of children presenting with a primary
complaint of insomnia meet criteria for a psychiatric problem or disor-
der, a relationship with anxiety is perhaps most robust. Accumulating
evidence suggests that sleep problems that begin during early childhood
presage the later development of anxiety disorders. Further, since inad-
equate sleep impairs both physical and emotional health, the presence of
these problems can significantly affect our attempts to treat childhood
anxiety disorders. Since sleep disorders in children are complex, requir-
ing understanding of both developmental and environmental factors that
affect sleep patterns, sleep architecture, and sleep behaviors, we include
a discussion of these unique considerations. Overall, the role of sleep dis-
orders as an etiological factor, a clinical symptom, and a possible barrier
to efficacious treatment is becoming clearer. Given the impact of sleep
on physical, mental, and emotional functioning, we believe that the time
is right to present the research examining the relationship between sleep
and childhood anxiety.

Throughout the chapters, we endeavor not only to emphasize the
developmental focus but also to present the literature on variations
in clinical presentation by age, sex, race or ethnicity, and culture. As
we noted in the first edition, data regarding the role of culture remain
sparse, and we continue to encourage researchers to consider this area
of research.

As authors, we are responsible for the veracity of the material con-
tained in this book. However, with the assistance of others, its com-
pletion would not have been possible. First, we would like to thank
our editor, George Zimmar, for his encouragement, good humor, and
patience. Second, to Marta Moldvai, senior editorial assistant, thank
you for your guidance and help with this second edition. We also want



Preface XixX

to acknowledge the assistance of Franklin Mesa in supervising the col-
lection and editing of the references. Special thanks to Ed Beidel and
Miguel Buddle, and the rest of our families and friends, who show
never-ending patience for the long hours needed to produce the book.
Finally, we thank our patients and their parents, who never fail to teach
and inspire us in so many ways. It is our privilege to work with and learn
from you.



SECTION |

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Contents

About the Authors

Preface

OVERVIEW OF CHILDHOOD ANXIETY

DISORDERS

An Introduction to Children’s Fears
What Is Fear?

The Epidemiology of Fears in Children and Adolescents

Stability of Childhood Fears
The Media and Contemporary Fears in Children
Demographic Characteristics of Children's Fears
Ethnic and Racial Differences in Fear
Age-Related Differences in Fear
When Does Fear Become a Problem?
Summary
An Introduction to Childhood Anxiety
Disorders
General Conceptualization of Anxiety Disorders
Physical and Somatic Distress
Cognitive and Subjective Distress
Behavioral Response and Avoidance
Epidemiology of Anxiety Disorders

Longitudinal Course of Anxiety Disorders

XV

XVil

o 0 NN N b~ W

12
14
17
20

21
22
22
25
29
30
34



vi

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Contents

Overview of Treatments for Anxiety Disorders

Summary

Developmental Considerations

Clinical Presentation

Are Adult Anxiety Disorders Relevant to Children?
Do Children See Their Fears as Unreasonable?
Assessment of Anxiety Disorders in Children

Developmental Considerations When Conducting
Diagnostic Interviews

Developmental Considerations When Using
Self-Report Inventories

Developmental Considerations During Behavioral
Assessment

Developmental Issues in the Treatment of Anxiety
Disorders

Summary

Etiological Factors in the Development of

Anxiety Disorders

Introduction

Psychological and Environmental Pathways to Fear
Direct Conditioning

Development of Fear Through Observational
(Vicarious) Learning

Development of Fear by Information Transfer
Nonassociative Fear Acquisition
Environmental and Parenting Factors
Biological Pathways to Anxiety
Twin Studies
Neurobiological Predispositional Factors
Anxiety Proneness

Summary

Sleep and Anxiety Disorders in Children
Sleep and Child Development

Nighttime Fears and Nightmares

38
43

45
46
46
48
49

50

52

56

58
61

63
63
64
64

67
72
74
75
78
80
81
86
89

93
94
95



SECTION Il

Chapter 6

Contents

Etiology of Nighttime Fears

Sleep in Children With Anxiety Disorders
Sleep in Generalized Anxiety Disorder
Sleep in Separation Anxiety Disorder
Sleep in Posttraumatic Stress Disorder
Sleep in Obsessive-Compulsive Disorder

Sleep and Anxiety: A Bidirectional Relationship

Mechanisms of Sleep and Anxiety Disorders
Rapid-Eye-Movement Sleep
Neurobiological Factors
Environmental/Parenting Factors
Cognitive Factors

Impact of Anxiety Treatment on Co-occurring Sleep
Problems

Pharmacological Treatments
Behavioral Treatments
Assessment of Sleep in Children
Clinical Interviews
Sleep Diaries
Questionnaire Measures
Actigraphy
Treatment of Anxiety-Related Sleep Problems
Treatment of Nighttime Fears
Treatment of Nightmares

Summary

ANXIETY DISORDERS IN CHILDREN

Excessive Worry and Generalized Anxiety
Disorder

Childhood Worry
Generalized Anxiety Disorder
Clinical Features and Course

Cognitive Symptoms

Vii

96
97
98
99
99
101
101
103
103
104
105
107

108
108
109
110
110
110
111
112
112
113
114
118

123

123
126
128
130



viii

Chapter 7

Contents

Physical Symptoms
Sociodemographic Influences
Comorbid and Differential Diagnosis
Neurobiology of GAD
Is GAD a Distinct Disorder?

Etiology of GAD

Assessment of GAD
Diagnostic Interviews
Self-Report
Clinician Ratings
Physiological Measures
Self-Monitoring

Treatment of GAD
Pharmacological Treatment of GAD
Psychosocial Treatment of GAD
Prevention of Anxiety Symptoms/GAD in Children

Summary

Specific Phobia
Clinical Features
Animal Type
Natural Environment Type
Blood-Injection-Injury Type
Situational Type
Other Type
Epidemiology
Sociodemographic Influences
Comorbidity and Differential Diagnosis
Etiology of Specific Phobia
Assessment
Treatment

Desensitization

132
133
133
135
136
137
138
138
138
139
140
140
141
141
145
153
156

157
160
160
160
161
162
162
163
164
165
166
168
169
170



Chapter 8

Contents

Modeling

Contingency Management
Applied Tension
Cognitive-Behavioral Interventions
Pharmacological Treatment

Mediating Factors in the Treatment of Childhood
Phobias

Limitations of the Current Treatment Literature
Summary

School Refusal
Issues of Definition Regarding School Refusal
Clinical Issues
Diagnostic Issues
Separation Fears
Social Fears
Specific Fears
Other Anxiety Disorders
Sociodemographic Influences
Comorbid and Differential Diagnosis
Etiology
Assessment
Interviews
Self-, Parental, or Teacher Report
Behavioral Assessment
Treatment
Pharmacological Intervention
Psychosocial Interventions
Predictions of Treatment Success
School Personnel Participation
Obstacles to Treatment Success
The Issue of Homebound Instruction

Summary

172
175
177
177
180

180
182
194

197
197
200
202
203
203
204
204
205
207
208
209
209
209
210
211
212
214
217
218
218
220
224



X Contents

Chapter 9 Separation Anxiety Disorder 227
Clinical Features 228
Relationship to Adult Panic Disorder 231
Epidemiology 234
Sociodemographic Influences 235
Comorbidity and Differential Diagnosis 236
Etiology 237
Assessment 238
Treatment 239
Summary 245

Chapter 10 Social Anxiety Disorder and Selective Mutism 247

Sociability and Shyness 247
Social Anxiety Disorder 248
Clinical Features 249
Physical Symptoms 253
Cognitive Symptoms 253
Behavioral Symptoms 255
Subtypes of Social Anxiety Disorder 256
Comorbid and Differential Diagnosis 257
Neurobiology 258
Sociodemographic Influences 258
Etiology 259
Assessment 263
Diagnostic Interviews 263
Self-Report 263
Clinician Ratings 264
Behavioral Assessment 265
Self-Monitoring 265
Treatment 265
Pharmacological Treatment 265
Psychosocial Treatment 269

Combination and Comparative Treatments 272



Chapter 11

Contents

Selective Mutism
Clinical Features
Comorbid and Differential Diagnosis
Sociodemographic Influences
Etiology
Assessment
Self-Report
Behavioral Assessment
Treatment
Pharmacological Treatment
Psychosocial Interventions

Summary

Obsessive-Compulsive Disorder and
Trichotillomania

Obsessive-Compulsive Disorder

Clinical Features and Course

Cognitive Symptoms

Overt Behaviors

Physical Symptoms

Clinical Course
Sociodemographic Influences
Comorbid and Differential Diagnosis
Etiology of OCD

Pediatric Autoimmune Neuropsychiatric Disorder
Associated With Streptococcal Infection

An Etiological Role for Environmental Factors in
OCD?

Behavioral and Cognitive Theories
Impact of OCD on Family Functioning
Assessment

Diagnostic Interviews

Self-Report

Clinician Ratings

Xi

275
275
276
279
280
281
282
282
282
283
283
287

289
290
292
292
293
295
295
296
297
299

303

304
305
307
308
308
308
309



Xii

Chapter 12

Chapter 13

Contents

Behavioral Assessment
Self-Monitoring
Treatment

Pharmacological Treatments
Psychosocial Treatment
Combination and Comparison Treatment
Summary of Treatment Outcome
Predictors of Treatment Outcome

Trichotillomania

Summary

Panic Disorder

Panic Attacks

Panic Disorder

Clinical Features
Hyperventilation Syndrome
Epidemiology
Sociodemographic Influences
Comorbidity and Differential Diagnosis
Etiology of Panic Disorder
Assessment

Treatment

Summary

Posttraumatic Stress Disorder
Stressful and Traumatic Events
Type Il Traumas
Acute Stress Disorder
Posttraumatic Stress Disorder
Clinical Features and Course
Sociodemographic Influences
Comorbid and Differential Diagnosis
Neurobiology of PTSD
Etiology

309
310
310
311
313
315
317
317
323
330

331
331
334
334
337
338
339
340
341
343
344
349

351
352
353
354
356
359
362
366
367
369



