DEBORAH C. BEIDEL & CANDICE A. ALFANO

# CHILD ANXIETY DISORDERS

A Guide to Research and Treatment

2nd Edition



## CHILD ANXIETY DISORDERS

A Guide to Research and Treatment



DEBORAH C. BEIDEL & CANDICE A. ALFANO



Routledge Taylor & Francis Group 270 Madison Avenue New York, NY 10016 Routledge Taylor & Francis Group 27 Church Road Hove, East Sussex BN3 2FA

© 2011 by Taylor and Francis Group, LLC Routledge is an imprint of Taylor & Francis Group, an Informa business

Printed in the United States of America on acid-free paper  $10\,9\,8\,7\,6\,5\,4\,3\,2\,1$ 

International Standard Book Number: 978-0-415-87373-4 (Hardback)

For permission to photocopy or use material electronically from this work, please access www. copyright.com (http://www.copyright.com/) or contact the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc. (CCC), 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400. CCC is a not-for-profit organization that provides licenses and registration for a variety of users. For organizations that have been granted a photocopy license by the CCC, a separate system of payment has been arranged.

**Trademark Notice:** Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

#### Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Beidel, Deborah C.

Child anxiety disorders: a guide to research and treatment / by Deborah C. Beidel, Candice A. Alfano. -- 2nd ed.

p.; cm.

Rev. ed. of: Childhood anxiety disorders / Deborah C. Beidel & Samuel M. Turner, c2005.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-0-415-87373-4 (hardback : alk. paper)

1. Anxiety in children. I. Alfano, Candice A. II. Beidel, Deborah C. Childhood anxiety disorders. III. Title.

[DNLM: 1. Anxiety Disorders. 2. Adolescent. 3. Child. WM 172]

RJ506.A58B45 2011 618.92'8522--dc22

2010026869

Visit the Taylor & Francis Web site at http://www.taylorandfrancis.com

and the Routledge Web site at http://www.routledgementalhealth.com

This book is dedicated to our mentor and eternal friend Samuel M. Turner. Among the many gifts he shared with his patients, colleagues, students, and friends, perhaps no other has been as influential as his dedication to knowledge and truth. His legacy lives on not only in the hundreds of papers, chapters, and books he contributed to the science of clinical psychology but also in those of us fortunate enough to miss his brilliance, wit, and laughter.

Candice A. Alfano Deborah C. Beidel

#### **About the Authors**

Deborah C. Beidel received her PhD in 1986 from the University of Pittsburgh. After serving on the faculty at the University of Pittsburgh, the Medical University of South Carolina, the University of Maryland-College Park, and The Pennsylvania State University College of Medicine, she joined the doctoral program in clinical psychology at the University of Central Florida (UCF) in 2007. In addition to her appointment as professor of psychology, she is director of the doctoral program in clinical psychology and director of the UCF Anxiety Disorders Clinic. She was the 1990 recipient of the New Researcher Award from the Association for Advancement of Behavior Therapy, the 1995 Distinguished Educator Award from the Association of Medical School Psychologists, and the 2005 Samuel M. Turner Clinical Research Award from the Society of Clinical Psychology of the American Psychological Association. Dr. Beidel holds the American Board of Professional Psychology (ABPP) Diplomate in Clinical Psychology and Behavioral Psychology and is a Fellow of the American Psychological Association and the Association for Psychological Science. Her academic, research, and clinical interests focus on child and adult anxiety disorders, including their etiology, psychopathology, and behavioral treatment. She is the associate editor of *Journal of Anxiety Disorders.* In addition to several professional books, Dr. Beidel is the author (along with Cynthia Bulik and Melinda Stanley) of the undergraduate textbook, Abnormal Psychology: A Scientist-Practitioner Approach. She has been the recipient of numerous grants from the National Institute of Mental Health (NIMH) addressing the development and efficacy of behavioral interventions for adults and children with anxiety disorders.

Candice A. Alfano received her PhD in clinical psychology in 2005 from the University of Maryland at College Park. After completing a postdoctoral research fellowship at the Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine, she joined the faculty at the Children's National Medical Center (CNMC) in Washington, D.C. Dr. Alfano is assistant professor

of psychiatry and pediatrics at the George Washington University School of Medicine. She founded and directs the Child and Adolescent Anxiety Program (CAAP) at CNMC, which provides comprehensive clinical services for anxious youth and training for psychology interns and child psychiatry fellows. Dr. Alfano has received several awards for her research, including awards from the Anxiety Disorders Association of America (ADAA), Division 53 of the American Psychological Association, and a 2008 New Investigator Award cosponsored by the NIMH. She received awards in 2009 and 2010 for Outstanding Teaching at CNMC. Dr. Alfano serves on the editorial board of several scientific journals, including the Journal of Anxiety Disorders, and has authored numerous peer-reviewed papers and chapters. She is coeditor (with Dr. Beidel) of the book Social Anxiety Disorder in Adolescents and Young Adults: Translating Developmental Science Into Practice. Her primary academic, research, and clinical interests focus on the early etiology, pathogenesis, and treatment of childhood anxiety, including the role of early sleep abnormalities. Dr. Alfano is the recipient of a 5-year Mentored Career Development Award from the NIMH to study sleep disturbances in children with anxiety disorders, including potential targets for psychosocial intervention.

#### **Preface**

It is now recognized that childhood anxiety disorders are among the most common psychological disorders in the United States. These debilitating disorders continue to have an impact on the lives of many children and result in both short- and long-term impairments. Research aimed at understanding their manifestations continues to emerge, and since the publication of the first edition of this book, many efficacious treatment programs have been developed. However, this literature often does not make its way into the hands of the health and mental health professionals, who every day attempt to manage and treat children with these conditions.

Over the years, we have provided many workshops on treating childhood anxiety disorders, and we often are asked for clinical materials (e.g., treatment plans, treatment manuals, sample fear hierarchies, selfmonitoring forms) that we use in our clinical practice and in our ongoing treatment protocols. Thus, in this book, we discuss the research results of many investigators and describe our clinical experience in treating children with anxiety disorders. We hope that by including these clinical materials we can make more vivid the scientific descriptions and illustrate the range, severity, and functional impairment that childhood anxiety disorders can impart. In addition, we hope that these clinical materials illustrate the creative process of fitting appropriate treatments to individual cases, the necessity for understanding the nature of these conditions and how they affect youth who are afflicted, and the need for an understanding of the scientific literature. Indeed, it is unlikely, in our view, that childhood anxiety disorders can be effectively and appropriately treated if any of these components are missing. Hence, one objective was to discuss the material presented in such a manner that this would be unabashedly clear. We trust we were successful in this regard.

Because fears are so common in children, we felt that it was important that this book include not only anxiety disorders but also the developmental background necessary to place childhood anxiety disorders in their proper context. Therefore, we have divided this book into two parts. Part I, consisting of the first five chapters, provides an overview

xviii Preface

of children's fears, children's anxiety disorders, developmental considerations, the role of sleep in the development and maintenance of anxiety, and etiological factors that cut across specific disorders. Many of the interventions used to treat anxiety disorders in children emerged from the literature on adult disorders, and as such, sometimes are neither developmentally sensitive nor appropriate for children or adolescents. For graduate students and clinicians who are just beginning to do research or clinical interventions in this area, it is important to have a clear understanding of how these developmental factors affect both clinical presentation and the construction and implementation of efficacious treatment plans. Part II includes chapters on all of the identified childhood anxiety disorders.

New to this edition is a chapter on sleep and anxiety disorders. We included this chapter for several reasons. First, while there is considerable evidence that sleep problems are common across different forms of child psychopathology, and a majority of children presenting with a primary complaint of insomnia meet criteria for a psychiatric problem or disorder, a relationship with anxiety is perhaps most robust. Accumulating evidence suggests that sleep problems that begin during early childhood presage the later development of anxiety disorders. Further, since inadequate sleep impairs both physical and emotional health, the presence of these problems can significantly affect our attempts to treat childhood anxiety disorders. Since sleep disorders in children are complex, requiring understanding of both developmental and environmental factors that affect sleep patterns, sleep architecture, and sleep behaviors, we include a discussion of these unique considerations. Overall, the role of sleep disorders as an etiological factor, a clinical symptom, and a possible barrier to efficacious treatment is becoming clearer. Given the impact of sleep on physical, mental, and emotional functioning, we believe that the time is right to present the research examining the relationship between sleep and childhood anxiety.

Throughout the chapters, we endeavor not only to emphasize the developmental focus but also to present the literature on variations in clinical presentation by age, sex, race or ethnicity, and culture. As we noted in the first edition, data regarding the role of culture remain sparse, and we continue to encourage researchers to consider this area of research.

As authors, we are responsible for the veracity of the material contained in this book. However, with the assistance of others, its completion would not have been possible. First, we would like to thank our editor, George Zimmar, for his encouragement, good humor, and patience. Second, to Marta Moldvai, senior editorial assistant, thank you for your guidance and help with this second edition. We also want

Preface xix

to acknowledge the assistance of Franklin Mesa in supervising the collection and editing of the references. Special thanks to Ed Beidel and Miguel Buddle, and the rest of our families and friends, who show never-ending patience for the long hours needed to produce the book. Finally, we thank our patients and their parents, who never fail to teach and inspire us in so many ways. It is our privilege to work with and learn from you.

### **Contents**

	About the Authors	xv
	Preface	xvi
SECTION I	OVERVIEW OF CHILDHOOD ANXIETY DISORDERS	
Chapter 1	An Introduction to Children's Fears	3
	What Is Fear?	4
	The Epidemiology of Fears in Children and Adolescents	$\epsilon$
	Stability of Childhood Fears	7
	The Media and Contemporary Fears in Children	8
	Demographic Characteristics of Children's Fears	9
	Ethnic and Racial Differences in Fear	12
	Age-Related Differences in Fear	14
	When Does Fear Become a Problem?	17
	Summary	20
Chapter 2	An Introduction to Childhood Anxiety Disorders	21
	General Conceptualization of Anxiety Disorders	22
	Physical and Somatic Distress	22
	Cognitive and Subjective Distress	25
	Behavioral Response and Avoidance	29
	Epidemiology of Anxiety Disorders	30
	Longitudinal Course of Anxiety Disorders	34

vi Contents

	Overview of Treatments for Anxiety Disorders	38
	Summary	43
Chapter 3	Developmental Considerations	45
	Clinical Presentation	46
	Are Adult Anxiety Disorders Relevant to Children?	46
	Do Children See Their Fears as Unreasonable?	48
	Assessment of Anxiety Disorders in Children	49
	Developmental Considerations When Conducting Diagnostic Interviews	50
	Developmental Considerations When Using Self-Report Inventories	52
	Developmental Considerations During Behavioral Assessment	56
	Developmental Issues in the Treatment of Anxiety Disorders	58
	Summary	61
Chapter 4	Etiological Factors in the Development of Anxiety Disorders	63
	Introduction	63
	Psychological and Environmental Pathways to Fear	64
	Direct Conditioning	64
	Development of Fear Through Observational (Vicarious) Learning	67
	Development of Fear by Information Transfer	72
	Nonassociative Fear Acquisition	74
	Environmental and Parenting Factors	75
	Biological Pathways to Anxiety	78
	Twin Studies	80
	Neurobiological Predispositional Factors	81
	Anxiety Proneness	86
	Summary	89
Chapter 5	Sleep and Anxiety Disorders in Children	93
	Sleep and Child Development	94
	Nighttime Fears and Nightmares	95

Contents	Vii
7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	

	Etiology of Nighttime Fears	96
	Sleep in Children With Anxiety Disorders	97
	Sleep in Generalized Anxiety Disorder	98
	Sleep in Separation Anxiety Disorder	99
	Sleep in Posttraumatic Stress Disorder	99
	Sleep in Obsessive-Compulsive Disorder	101
	Sleep and Anxiety: A Bidirectional Relationship	101
	Mechanisms of Sleep and Anxiety Disorders	103
	Rapid-Eye-Movement Sleep	103
	Neurobiological Factors	104
	Environmental/Parenting Factors	105
	Cognitive Factors	107
	Impact of Anxiety Treatment on Co-occurring Sleep Problems	108
	Pharmacological Treatments	108
	Behavioral Treatments	109
	Assessment of Sleep in Children	110
	Clinical Interviews	110
	Sleep Diaries	110
	Questionnaire Measures	111
	Actigraphy	112
	Treatment of Anxiety-Related Sleep Problems	112
	Treatment of Nighttime Fears	113
	Treatment of Nightmares	114
	Summary	118
SECTION I	I ANXIETY DISORDERS IN CHILDREN	
Chapter 6	Excessive Worry and Generalized Anxiety Disorder	123
	Childhood Worry	123
	Generalized Anxiety Disorder	126
	Clinical Features and Course	128
	Cognitive Symptoms	130

viii Contents

	Physical Symptoms	132
	Sociodemographic Influences	133
	Comorbid and Differential Diagnosis	133
	Neurobiology of GAD	135
	Is GAD a Distinct Disorder?	136
	Etiology of GAD	137
	Assessment of GAD	138
	Diagnostic Interviews	138
	Self-Report	138
	Clinician Ratings	139
	Physiological Measures	140
	Self-Monitoring	140
	Treatment of GAD	141
	Pharmacological Treatment of GAD	141
	Psychosocial Treatment of GAD	145
	Prevention of Anxiety Symptoms/GAD in Children	153
	Summary	156
Chapter 7	Specific Phobia	157
	Clinical Features	160
	Animal Type	160
	Natural Environment Type	160
	Blood-Injection-Injury Type	161
	Situational Type	162
	Other Type	162
	Epidemiology	163
	Sociodemographic Influences	164
	Comorbidity and Differential Diagnosis	165
	Etiology of Specific Phobia	166
	Assessment	168
	Treatment	169
	Desensitization	170

Contents ix

	Modeling	172
	Contingency Management	175
	Applied Tension	177
	Cognitive-Behavioral Interventions	177
	Pharmacological Treatment	180
	Mediating Factors in the Treatment of Childhood Phobias	180
	Limitations of the Current Treatment Literature	182
	Summary	194
Chapter 8	School Refusal	197
	Issues of Definition Regarding School Refusal	197
	Clinical Issues	200
	Diagnostic Issues	202
	Separation Fears	203
	Social Fears	203
	Specific Fears	204
	Other Anxiety Disorders	204
	Sociodemographic Influences	203
	Comorbid and Differential Diagnosis	207
	Etiology	208
	Assessment	209
	Interviews	209
	Self-, Parental, or Teacher Report	209
	Behavioral Assessment	210
	Treatment	211
	Pharmacological Intervention	212
	Psychosocial Interventions	214
	Predictions of Treatment Success	217
	School Personnel Participation	218
	Obstacles to Treatment Success	218
	The Issue of Homebound Instruction	220
	Summary	224

x Contents

Chapter 9	Separation Anxiety Disorder	227
	Clinical Features	228
	Relationship to Adult Panic Disorder	231
	Epidemiology	234
	Sociodemographic Influences	235
	Comorbidity and Differential Diagnosis	236
	Etiology	237
	Assessment	238
	Treatment	239
	Summary	245
Chapter 10	Social Anxiety Disorder and Selective Mutism	247
	Sociability and Shyness	247
	Social Anxiety Disorder	248
	Clinical Features	249
	Physical Symptoms	253
	Cognitive Symptoms	253
	Behavioral Symptoms	255
	Subtypes of Social Anxiety Disorder	256
	Comorbid and Differential Diagnosis	257
	Neurobiology	258
	Sociodemographic Influences	258
	Etiology	259
	Assessment	263
	Diagnostic Interviews	263
	Self-Report	263
	Clinician Ratings	264
	Behavioral Assessment	265
	Self-Monitoring	265
	Treatment	265
	Pharmacological Treatment	265
	Psychosocial Treatment	269
	Combination and Comparative Treatments	272

Contents xi

	Selective Mutism	275
	Clinical Features	275
	Comorbid and Differential Diagnosis	276
	Sociodemographic Influences	279
	Etiology	280
	Assessment	281
	Self-Report	282
	Behavioral Assessment	282
	Treatment	282
	Pharmacological Treatment	283
	Psychosocial Interventions	283
	Summary	287
Chapter 11	Obsessive-Compulsive Disorder and Trichotillomania	289
	Obsessive-Compulsive Disorder	290
	Clinical Features and Course	292
	Cognitive Symptoms	292
	Overt Behaviors	293
	Physical Symptoms	295
	Clinical Course	295
	Sociodemographic Influences	296
	Comorbid and Differential Diagnosis	297
	Etiology of OCD	299
	Pediatric Autoimmune Neuropsychiatric Disorder Associated With Streptococcal Infection	303
	An Etiological Role for Environmental Factors in OCD?	304
	Behavioral and Cognitive Theories	305
	Impact of OCD on Family Functioning	307
	Assessment	308
	Diagnostic Interviews	308
	Self-Report	308
	Clinician Ratings	309

xii Contents

	Behavioral Assessment	309
	Self-Monitoring	310
	Treatment	310
	Pharmacological Treatments	311
	Psychosocial Treatment	313
	Combination and Comparison Treatment	315
	Summary of Treatment Outcome	317
	Predictors of Treatment Outcome	317
	Trichotillomania	323
	Summary	330
Chapter 12	Panic Disorder	331
	Panic Attacks	331
	Panic Disorder	334
	Clinical Features	334
	Hyperventilation Syndrome	337
	Epidemiology	338
	Sociodemographic Influences	339
	Comorbidity and Differential Diagnosis	340
	Etiology of Panic Disorder	341
	Assessment	343
	Treatment	344
	Summary	349
Chapter 13	Posttraumatic Stress Disorder	351
	Stressful and Traumatic Events	352
	Type II Traumas	353
	Acute Stress Disorder	354
	Posttraumatic Stress Disorder	356
	Clinical Features and Course	359
	Sociodemographic Influences	362
	Comorbid and Differential Diagnosis	366
	Neurobiology of PTSD	367
	Etiology	369